Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modifications or re-enactment thereof for the 

time being in force), and in accordance with the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association and consent 

of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 

from Rs. 44,70,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lac Only)  divided into 4,47,00,000 (Four crore Forty Seven 

Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 70,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Crore) divided into 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 2,53,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Three Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby substituted as follows:

[...]

Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 

thereof, for the time being in force), consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for the payment of remuneration 

of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five thousand only) plus applicable goods and service tax and reimbursement of out of 

pocket expenses to M/s. N. Ritesh & Associates, cost Accountants, (Firm Registration no. 100675) appointed by the Board 

of Directors of the company on the recommendation of Audit committee for conducting the audit of cost records of the

[...]

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) of the Company or their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or 

otherwise, in the said resolution. 

Item No. 7: 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of your Company is Rs. Rs. 44,70,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lac Only) 

divided into 4,47,00,000 (Four crore Forty Seven Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

Accordingly, it is necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital for future requirements, if any. Hence, it is proposed to 

increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 70,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy Crore) divided into 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 2,53,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Three Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

The increase in Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would require consequential amendments to the existing capital clause in 

the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

of the Company on the recommendation of the Audit Committee approved the appointment and remuneration of M/s. N. 

Ritesh & Associates, Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100675), to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company 

for the Financial Year 2020-21 on remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) plus applicable GST and 

reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by the Cost Auditors in connection with the said audit. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,